I.O. No.: 4-137 Ordered:

Effective: 10/01/23

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY IMPLEMENTING ORDER

FEE SCHEDULE FOR FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

AUTHORITY:

Florida Statutes §154.06, Section 381.0051, and Florida Administrative Code 64F-16.

SUPERSEDES AND INCORPORATES:

This Implementing Order supersedes previous Implementing Order 4-137 ordered September 20, 2018 and effective October 1, 2018; and incorporates IO 4-126.

POLICY:

This Implementing Order establishes user fees of the Florida Department of Health in Miami-Dade County ("Department") to collect for meeting the public health needs of the residents and visitors of Miami-Dade County.

PROCEDURE:

The responsibility for this Implementing Order is assigned to the Director/Administrator of the Department who shall be responsible for the collection of fees and the delivery of required services pursuant to the Florida Statutes. Each two years or earlier, if need arises, the Director/Administrator shall review all fees in terms of their cost and recommend necessary changes.

The fees are subject to adjustment in accordance with the following:

Summary of Sliding Fee Scale Policy and Procedures:

Sliding fee scales are produced by the Department to help make medical services more affordable for clients. Financially eligible clients are not required to pay full charges to receive most Department services including communicable disease and integrated family health services. All clients, regardless of poverty level, are required to pay the full cost for other elective Department services, such as vital statistics or international immunizations.

The Department revises its sliding fee scales each year after the federal government has produced its annual poverty guidelines. Financially eligible clients will not be required to pay full cost to receive Department services. Rather, these clients will pay a reduced cost in relation to their poverty status. There are two sliding fee scales produced by the Department. One applies to Department's clients when they are not receiving family planning services; and one for Department's clients who are receiving family planning services.

The Department's client's poverty status is determined based on the client's annual household income and the number of individuals in the person's family. The lower the annual household income and/or a large family size places a person in a lower poverty status.

The Department's sliding fee scales are calculated by using the annual poverty income for a family of one and the income amount to be added for each additional family member provided by the federal government. The annual poverty guidelines are published each year in February. The Department prepares the new scales, and these calculations are internally reviewed within the Department prior to release. The sliding fee scale is finally released in the beginning of March, with implementation in the Health Clinic Management System around the end of March.

The Department has been given authority for the sliding fee scales by the Florida Legislature in Section 154.011(1)(c),7, Florida Statutes, and 64F-16, Florida Administrative Code.

Additionally, the Department complies with the following Fee Guidelines from Florida Administrative Code, Section 64F-16.006 (2018):

Sliding Fee Scale.

- 1) Persons with net family incomes between 101 and 200 percent of the Health and Human Services Poverty Guidelines for the 48 Contiguous States and the District of Columbia (Poverty Guidelines), as published in the January 18, 2018 rendition of the Federal Register, incorporated by reference and available at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09394 or https://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty-guidelines, shall be charged a fee on a sliding scale based on the following increments. For family planning services only, persons with incomes between 101 percent and 250 percent of poverty shall be charged on a sliding fee scale as described in paragraph 64F-16.006(3)(h), F.A.C., below:
 - a) Persons with incomes at or below 100 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay no fee.
 - b) Persons with incomes at 101 to 119 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 17 percent of the full fee.
 - c) Persons with incomes at 120 to 139 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 33 percent of the full fee.
 - d) Persons with incomes at 140 to 159 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 50 percent of the full fee
 - e) Persons with incomes at 160 to 179 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 67 percent of the full fee
 - f) Persons with incomes at 180 to 199 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 83 percent of the full fee.
 - g) Persons with incomes at or above 200 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay the full fee.
- 2) Laboratory, pharmacy, and radiology charges may be added separately to the clinic visit charge but must be charged on the sliding fee scale.
- 3) This sliding fee scale applies to recipients of integrated family health and communicable disease control services, with the following exceptions:
 - (a) Participants in the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) shall not be charged any fee for WIC certification or WIC benefits.
 - (b) There shall not be any fee charged for childhood immunizations required for admittance to or attendance in school as specified in section 232.032, F.S.
 - (c) There shall not be any fee charged for a Medicaid reimbursable service to any Department client/patient who is eligible for and enrolled in the Medicaid program.
 - (d) Clients served by the Department and its subcontractors shall not be denied services for tuberculosis, sexually transmitted disease, or HIV/AIDS communicable disease control because of failure or inability to pay a prescribed fee, regardless of their income.
 - (e) Clients interviewed, examined, or tested at the Department's initiative because they are a contact to a case of a communicable disease or because they are a member of a group at risk that is being investigated by the Department may not be charged a fee for the interview, examination, or testing; these clients may be charged on a sliding fee scale for any treatment indicated, but they cannot be denied services based on inability to pay.
 - (f) Clients served by the Department and their subcontractors shall not be denied family planning services for failure or inability to pay a prescribed fee, regardless of their income; however, all family planning methods, shall be limited depending on the availability of funds.
 - (g) Clients shall not be denied pregnancy testing for failure or inability to pay a fee.
 - (h) For family planning services only, persons with net family incomes between 101 percent and 250 percent of the poverty guidelines shall be charged a fee on a sliding scale based on the following increments:
 - Persons with incomes at or below 100 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay no fee.
 - 2. Persons with incomes at 101 to 129 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 17 percent of the full fee.

- 3. Persons with incomes at 130 to 159 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 33 percent of the full fee.
- 4. Persons with incomes at 160 to 189 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 50 percent of the full fee.
- 5. Persons with incomes at 190 to 219 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 67 percent of the full fee.
- 6. Persons with incomes at 220 to 250 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay 83 percent of the full fee.
- 7. Persons with incomes at or above 251 percent of the poverty guidelines shall pay the full fee.
- 4) Persons with net family incomes above 200 percent of the poverty guidelines shall be charged the full fee promulgated by the Department or the Board of County Commissioners, with the exception of those groups listed in paragraphs (3)(a) through (h), above.

Rulemaking Authority 154.011(5) FS. Law Implemented 154.011 FS. History-New 10-14-93, Amended 8-2-94, 4-29-96, Formerly 10D-121.007, Amended 6-24-02, 6-17-03, 6-30-10, 1-2-17, 5-21-18.

FEE SCHEDULE:

The fee schedule attached, allowing for adjustments in accordance with the Sliding Fee Scale Policy and Procedures above, adopted by this Implementing Order has been presented and is considered a part hereof. In accordance with Section 2-3 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, this official Fee Schedule is also filed with the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners.

This Implementing Order is hereby submitted to the Board of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Approved	by the	County	Attorney	as
to form ar	nd legal	sufficier	1су	

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FEES

A. PRIMARY CARE AND COMMUNICABLE DISEASE FEES

The Department sets fees for clinical services using common procedural terminology codes (CPT). This is the national methodology for billing used by most doctors, medical clinics, health departments, and hospitals, including Jackson Health System. Medicaid, Medicare, and all third party insurance companies pay only for clinic procedures billed by CPT codes.

Fees for primary care and communicable disease services will be set at the current Medicare Rate. Unless otherwise approved, when a service is not included in the Medicare schedule, the rate will be up to the 75th percentile level of the rate-based value scale as determined by the current Physician Fee Reference Handbook. In the event, however, that up to the 75th percentile level of the rate-based value scale is less than the current Medicaid fee, then the Medicaid fee will be charged.

A sliding fee scale is applicable to fees. Approximately 81% of the Department's patients pay nothing for services under the sliding fee scale. Services designated as elective will not be subject to the sliding fee scale. Elective services include, but are not limited to:

- 1. Most adult immunizations
- 2. Medical clearance
- 3. Adjustment of status services
- 4. Non-medically necessary treatments at STD clinics.

Some services will be free. These services include:

- 1. Childhood immunizations (age 18 or under)
- 2. Tuberculosis case contact medical assessment visit
- 3. Case referrals for sexually transmitted disease treatment
- 4. Family planning services for minors.

B. OTHER MEDICAL SERVICES

All fees listed here may be raised annually, based on the annual average increase in the Consumer Price Index for the previous year. In no event will fees exceed Medicare rates, when available.

- 1. Overseas Immunizations
 - a. Consultation Fee for a specific travel itinerary-

\$45.00 \$54

b. Administration Fee for injection -

Medicare rate

- c. Minimum Charge for vaccine per dose. Vaccine costs will be the cost of vaccine plus 10%.
- d. Clients requesting overseas immunizations shall pay the price of the Consultation Fee, Administration Fee(s), and the vaccine charge.
- 2. Adult immunizations (Immunization to individuals 19 years and older)
 - a. Administration Fee for injection Medicare rate
 - b. Minimum Charge for vaccine per dose. Vaccine costs will be the cost of vaccine plus 10%.
 - c. Immunization fees charged under this schedule may be those charged for Overseas Immunization, excluding the Consultation Fee.
- 3. Childhood Immunizations (Immunizations to persons 18 years of age and under)

- a. No fee will be charged for childhood immunizations required for admittance to attendance in school as specified in Florida Statute §1003.22.
- b. Administration Fee for immunizations not required for school Not to exceed the Medicare rate.

4. Laboratory Services

- a. The rate for laboratory work by a reference laboratory and by Florida State Bureau of Laboratories will be cost plus a \$10 \$12.00 processing/handling fee.
- b. For tests conducted by the Department, the Medicare rate will be used.
- c. Fees will not be charged for services when funded by a grant or Miami-Dade County funding.
- 5. Completion of Insurance/Disability/Medical Reports or Forms, per form: \$25.00 \$30.00
- 6. School Health Physicals

Limited school health physicals (does not include laboratory work): \$35.00 \\$42.00

- 7. Civil Surgeon Fee. Applicants to immigration status in the United States are required to undergo a medical examination performed by a Civil Surgeon who has been designated by United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS.) The medical examination of these applicants are designed to protect the health of the United States population.
 - a. Civil Surgeon Comprehensive Fee (Vaccination fee rate not included): \$200.00 \$239.00
- 8. Family Planning Elective Services. All fees listed may be raised annually, based on the annual average increase in the Consumer Price Index for the previous year. In no event will fees exceed Medicare rates, when available.

a.	Colpo of the Cervix	\$123.96 \$148.00
b.	Colpo of the Cervix with Biopsy Endo Curretta	\$ 172.16 \$205.00
C.	Colpo of the Cervix with Biopsy	\$161.41 \$193.00

9 School Health Charter School Consultation Program

001	oor realin onarier ochool oonsaltation riogram	
a.	Screening services (vision, hearing, scoliosis, and Body Mass Index)	\$5.80
b.	Health Appraisals, Referral and Follow-Up	\$50.00
	•	<u>\$60.00</u> per
		hour
C.	Review of Health Record for Identification of medical	\$50.00
	conditions/high-risk students	<u>\$60.00</u> per
		hour
d.	Individual Health & Emergency development for children with	\$50.00
	medical conditions/high risk	\$60.00 per

C. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

1. HIV Testing for Professionals. Testing for health care professionals who are requesting such testing to meet professional standards or guidelines inclusive of pre-and –post-test counsel: Not to Exceed Medicare rate.

hour

2. Vital Statistics

a.	Birth Certificates	\$20.00
b.	Birth Additional	\$16.00
C.	Death Records	\$20.00
d.	Death Additional	\$16.00

	e.	Birth and Death Certificate Expedite Fee	\$10.00
	f.	Non-Contagious Disease certification for body transport overseas	\$10.00
	g.	Miscellaneous fee:	
		i. Notary Service	\$10.00
		ii. Birth and Death Certificate Document Holders	\$3.00
3.		alth Promotion and Education	# 00.00
	a.	HIV 501 Course - Counseling, Testing, partner elicitation, and notification training course, per individual from for-profit organization/association that does not have a formal agreement with the Department	\$60.00
	b.	HIV 102 and 104, per individual from for-profit organization, /association that does not have a formal agreement with the Department	\$25.00
	C.	Tuberculosis 101 Course, per individual	\$15.00

- 4. Public Health Investigations. Actual costs will be billed to commercial enterprises where the enterprise is determined to be at fault as determined by the Department and when the Department is asked to intervene in a dispute between two private parties when such dispute involves a public health matter.
- 5. Review and certification of the emergency plans of home health agencies, nurse registries, hospice programs, and home medical equipment providers in accordance with Florida Statutes.
 - a. \$60.00 per year for initial review of plans, and \$30.00 for any updates and/or revisions that occur during the year.

\$30 per

credit hour /

D. COMMUNITY HEALTH

- 1. Community Health and Nutrition Services
 - a. Continuing Education

		professionals	person
b.	Wellr	ness, Nutrition and Health Promotion for general public	
	i.	Group classes (additional charge for materials and food)	\$75.00 per
			hour
	ii.	Individual rate	\$10.00 per
			class per
			person
	iii.	Wellness Package for businesses and agencies – 12 week	\$500.00 up

i. Continuing Professional Education (CPEU) - Professional

seminars leading to credit hours for licensed medical

package to \$1,000.00 iv. Individual Wellness Consult \$25.00 per

hour per person person \$75.00

- 2. Health Promotion and Education
 - a. Community Health Education Presentation. A planned educational \$25.00 per session using established curriculum and defined learner person objectives for the purpose of facilitation voluntary adaptation of behavior, per group. All materials are included
 - b. Long Distance Learning, per credit hour. Teleconferenced college curricula at all student levels. Currently participating in a Master of Public Health program. Access requires certain prerequisites and acceptance of the individual based on space availability.

E. DENTAL SERVICES

- 1. Fees will be based on the Florida Department of Health Relative Value Units (RVA) for each service times the average unit cost as calculated on an annual basis.
- 2. In addition, the following fees are established as of October 2017. All fees listed may be raised annually, based on the annual average increase in the Consumer Price Index for the previous year. In no event will fees exceed Medicare rates, when available.
 - a. Dental Periodontal Scaling and Root Planing One to three \$20.80\$25.00 teeth per quadrant
 - b. Dental Extraction, Erupted Tooth or Exposed Root (Elevation \$56.18\$67.00 and or forceps removal):
 - c. Dental Topical fluoride varnish therapeutic application for \$22.89\$27.00 moderate to high
 - d. Dental Gingival irrigation per quadrant \$15.00\\$18.00

F. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM (GENERAL)

1. 2. 3. 1. 4. 2. 5. 3.	Condominium Inspection Condominium Re-inspection Youth Fair Inspection Inspection of Food Preparation and Kitchen Areas Health & Safety Inspections (Foster Homes, After School Care, Assistant Living Facilities, including Adult Family Care Homes and Residential Treatment, Group Homes, Schools)	Fee \$500 \$250 \$500 \$672 \$140 \$193 \$100 \$138	Expedited Fee
6.	Indoor Air Investigation without Sampling	\$200	
7. <u>4.</u>	Facilities Plan Review	\$100 <u>\$138</u>	<u>\$276</u>
	a. Rework fee per session after initial	\$200	
	<u>review</u>		
8.	Food Export Certification fee	\$40/hr	
9. <u>5.</u>	Florida Clean Indoor Air Act (FCIAA) Compliance	\$75 <u>\$90</u>	
	Inspection		
10. 6.	Other Inspections:		
	 b. Annual Inspection of Food Preparation Areas c. Annual Fee for Health and Safety Inspections (Foster Homes, After School Care, Assisted Living Facilities including Adult Family Care Homes and Residential Treatment, Group Homes, Schools): 	\$140 <u>\$193</u> \$100 <u>\$138</u>	

d.	Annual Fee for Health and Safety Inspections for	\$50 \$ <u>60</u>
	Child Care Centers - Centers Licensed for Less	
	than 25 Children	
e.	Annual Fee for Health and Safety Inspections for	\$75
	Child Care Centers - Centers Licensed for 26- 50	
	Children	
f.	Annual Fee for Health and Safety Inspections for	\$100
	Child Care Centers – Centers licensed for 51	
	Children or more	

The Environmental Fees will be increased automatically by 3%, or the current inflation rate, whichever is higher, annually, beginning the 1st of October of each year.

G. FACILITIES PROGRAM

1. The Environmental Health facilities program include facilities that fall under biomedical waste, body piercing, food safety and sanitation, group care-residential, group care-schools, migrant farmworker housing, mobile home parks, tanning, and tattoos. The fees are as follows for the Environmental Health Facilities Program:

a.	Re-inspection fee (field visit)	\$75 \$ <u>84</u>
b.	Consultation fee – 1 hour (field or office visit)	\$75 \$ 84

For the food safety and sanitation program, initial re-inspection fee only. After second re-inspection, state fee only is charged.

		<u>Fee</u>	<u>Expedited Fee</u>
2.	Swimming Pool Program.		
	a. Re-inspection Fee (field visit)	\$75	
	b. <u>IOP Plan Review</u>	\$150	<u>\$300</u>
	c. Modification Plan Review	<u>\$100</u>	<u>\$200</u>
	d. Rework fee per session after initial review	\$200	

The environmental fees will be increased automatically by 3 percent, or the current inflation rate, whichever is higher; annually, beginning the 1st of October of each year.

H. ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM PROGRAM

Application and plan review for construction permit for new system	\$25 <u>\$30</u>
	\$55 \$ <u>65</u>
·	\$ 185 \$205
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ψ100 Ψ <u>200</u>
Site evaluation	\$ 170 \$ <u>190</u>
Site re-evaluation	\$ 135 \$ <u>150</u>
Permit or permit amendment for new system, modification or repair	\$85
to system	
Research / Training surcharge, new and repair permits	\$ 5 \$ <u>10</u>
Initial system inspection	\$ 125 \$ <u>140</u>
System re-inspection (stabilization, non-compliance or other	\$ 75 <u>\$85</u>
inspection after the initial inspection)	
Application for system abandonment permit, includes permit	\$50
issuance and inspection:	
	Application and approval for existing system, if system inspection is not required Application for permitting of a new performance-based treatment system Site evaluation Site re-evaluation Permit or permit amendment for new system, modification or repair to system Research / Training surcharge, new and repair permits Initial system inspection System re-inspection (stabilization, non-compliance or other inspection after the initial inspection) Application for system abandonment permit, includes permit

11.	Annual operating permit industrial/manufacturing, zoning, or commercial sewage waste	\$225 <u>\$250</u>
12.	Biennial operating permit for aerobic treatment unit or performance-based treatment system	\$150 \$ <u>165</u>
13.	Amendment to operating permit	\$135 \$150
14.	Tank Manufacturer's Inspection per year	\$150 <u>\$165</u>
15.	Septage Disposal Service permit per year	\$ 110
16.	Portable or Temporary Toilet Service permit per year	\$110
17.	Additional charge per pump out vehicle, septage disposal service or portable toilet service	\$55 <u>\$65</u>
18.	Aerobic treatment unit maintenance entity permit per year	\$40
19.	Variance Application for a single family residence per each lot or building site	\$175 \$ <u>195</u>
20.	Variance Application for a multi-family or commercial building per each building site	\$200 <u>\$220</u>
21.	New Service Application (Request for Additional Information (RAI) re-work	\$100
22. 21.	Repair and existing system application: Request for Additional Information (RAI)	\$50 \$55

OSTDS Plan Review Fees		Fee	Expedited Fee
A.	Plan review for a new system	\$275	\$550
	(Combination of H1, H6, H7, H8 fees)		
B.	Plan review for a modification	\$265	\$530
	(Combination of H1, H6, H8 fees)		
C.	Plan review for PBTS	\$450	\$900
	(Combination of H3, H6, H7, H8 fees)		
D.	Rework fee per session after initial review	\$200	

To adjust for the cost of living, the Department shall increase the On-Site Sewer Disposal and Treatment Services (OSTDS) fees on a 10 percent rate every five years. The Department shall round any increased fees to the next highest whole five (5) dollar increment.

The fees under this section represent County fees only. In addition to these, State fees will be charged according to the Chapter 64E-6.030 of the Florida Administrative Code.

I. DRINKING WATER PROGRAM

- The fees under this section represent proposed County fees only. In addition to these, State fees shall be charged per Chapter 62E-4.050 of the Florida Administrative Code. Currently, the Department does not charge any County fees.
- 2. To adjust for inflation and the cost of living, the Department shall increase the Drinking Water fees on a 3% rate every year. The Department shall round any increased fees to the next highest whole five (5) dollar increment.

3. Annual Operating Licenses

 The annual operating license County fees for community public water systems based on the system's permitted design capacity will be as follows:
 Design Capacity

(a) 10 MGD ¹ and above	\$1,500
	<u>\$1,690</u>
(b) 5 MGD up to 10 MGD	\$1,000
() (1400	\$ <u>1,155</u>
(c) 1 MGD up to 5 MGD	\$500 <u>\$565</u>
(d) .33 MGD up to 1 MGD	\$250 <u>\$285</u>
(e) .05 MGD up to 0.33 MGD	\$125 \$145
(f) Less than 0.05 MGD	\$25 \$35

ii. The annual operating license County fee for consecutive community public water systems shall be based on their population served as reported by the system during their most recent Sanitary Survey as follows:

Fee
\$15
\$25 \$ <u>35</u>
\$125
\$250
\$500
\$1,000 \$ <u>1,155</u>

iii. The annual operating license County fee for non-transient, non-community public water systems shall be \$25 \$35

iv. The annual operating license County fee for transient, non-community public water systems shall be \$15 \$25

4. Permitting

i. Construction permit for each Category I through III treatment plant, as defined in Rule 62-699.310, F.A.C.

a.	Treatment plant – 5 MGD and above	\$3,130 <u>\$3,635</u>
b.	Treatment plant – 1 MGD up to 5 MGD	\$2,500 <u>\$2,895</u>
C.	Treatment plant – 0.25 MGD up to 1 MGD	\$1,750 <u>\$2,030</u>
d.	Treatment plant – 0.1 MGD up 0.25 MGD	\$1,000 <u>\$1,155</u>
e.	Treatment plant – up to 0.1 MGD	\$500 <u>\$580</u>

ii. Construction permit for each Category IV treatment plant, as defined in Rule 62-699.310, F.A.C.

a.	Treatment plant – 5 MGD and above	\$3,130 <u>\$3,635</u>
b.	Treatment plant – 1 MGD up to 5 MGD	\$2,500 <u>\$2,895</u>
C.	Treatment plant – 0.25 MGD up to 1 MGD	\$1,750 <u>\$2,030</u>
d.	Treatment plant – 0.1 MGD up 0.25 MGD	\$1,000 <u>\$1,155</u>
e.	Treatment plant – 0.01 MGD up to 0.1 MGD	\$500
f.	Treatment plant – up to 0.1 MGD	\$ 200 \$230

iii. Construction permit for each Category V treatment plant, as defined in Rule 62-699.310, F.A.C.

a.	Treatment plant – 5 MGD and above	\$2,500 <u>\$2,895</u>
b.	Treatment plant – 1 MGD up to 5 MGD	\$1,500 <u>\$1,745</u>
C.	Treatment plant – 0.25 MGD up to 1 MGD	\$500
d.	Treatment plant – 0.1 MGD up 0.25 MGD	\$ 250 <u>\$285</u>

¹ MGD means "Million gallons per day"

-

\$150-\$180

e. Treatment plant – up to 0.1 MGD

iv. Distribution and transmission systems, including raw water lines into the plant, except those under general permit.

a. Serving a community public water system
 b. Serving a non-transient non-community public water system
 c. Serving a non-community public water system

\$230 \\$255}
\$180 \\$205
\$180 \\$205
\$150

v. Construction permit for each public water supply well

a. Well located in a delineated area pursuant to Chapter 62-524, F.A.C.
b. Any other public water supply well
\$250 \$285
\$130 \$150

vi. Major modifications to systems that alter the existing treatment without expanding the capacity of the system and are not considered substantial changes pursuant to subsection 62-4.050(7), F.A.C., below.

a.	1 MGD and above	\$1,000 <u>\$1,155</u>
b.	0.1 MGD up to 1 MGD	\$500 <u>\$580</u>
C.	0.01 MGD up to 0.1 MGD	\$ 250 \$285
d.	Up to 0.01 MGD	\$130 -\$150

vii. Minor modifications to systems that result in no change in the treatment or capacity

a. 0.1 MGD and above
 b. Up to 0.1 MGD
 \$250 \$285
 \$130 \$150

viii. General Permit fee for any General Permit not specifically in subparagraphs i. through vii above:

		<u>Fee</u>	Expedited Fee
a.	General permits requiring Professional Engineer or Professional Geologist certification	\$170 <u>\$200</u>	<u>\$400</u>
b.	General permits not requiring Professional Engineer or Professional Geologist certification	\$130	

ix. For distribution systems, in addition to the General Permit fee, the following fees will be applied based on the extension of the water main and its diameter.

		<u>Fee</u>	<u>Expedited</u> <u>Fee</u>	<u>k</u>
a.	Water mains 12" or larger (per linear foot)	\$0.25	\$.50	
b.	Water mains 6" or larger (per linear foot)	\$0.20	<u>\$.40</u>	
C.	Water mains less than 6" (per linear foot)	\$0.15	<u>\$.30</u>	

x. Clearance letters for water main extensions, under general permits, will have the following fees based on the project size.

		<u>Fee</u>	Expedited Fee
a.	Water mains less than 1,000 ft	\$100 <u>\$125</u>	<u>\$250</u>
b.	Water mains less than 5,000 ft	\$200 <u>\$235</u>	<u>\$470</u>
C.	Water mains less than 10,000 ft	\$300 <u>\$355</u>	<u>\$710</u>
d.	Water mains less than 15,000 ft	\$400 <u>\$470</u>	<u>\$940</u>
e.	Water mains more than 15,000 ft	\$500 <u>\$580</u>	<u>\$1,160</u>

xi. Clearance letters for specific permits will have the following fees

a.	Community water treatment plant, including	
	major modifications or additions with change	\$500 <u>\$580</u>
	in capacity and/or treatment	

b. Community water treatment plan, including minor modifications with no changes in \$200 \$230 capacity or treatment

c. All other specific permit clearances \$150_\$180

xii. Additional service for permitting will have the following fees

		<u>Fee</u>	Expedited
			<u>Fee</u>
a.	Additional plan stamping for specific or general permits	\$10 <u>\$20</u>	
b.	Public water service connection plan review with no permit required stamp (up to 7 sets)	\$100 <u>\$125</u>	<u>\$250</u>

xiii. Rework fee per session after initial review \$200

5. Sampling

i. Chemical and Bacteriological sampling, which include collection, and lab fees, will be charged as follows:

a.	Chemical compliance water samples (Nitrate/Nitrite)	\$120 - <u>\$145</u>
b.	Bacteriological compliance water samples	\$50 - <u>\$60</u>
C.	Private well bacteriological water samples	\$90 - <u>\$115</u>
d.	Bacteriological clearence water samples	\$90 _\$115
e.	Bacteriological water samples at FDOH licensed facilities	\$90 -\$115
	(with no food service)	ψου - <u>ψ115</u>
f.	Bacteriological water samples at FDOH licensed facilities	\$180- \$210
	(with food service, 2 days)	Ψ 100 Ψ <u>Ζ 10</u>
g.	Bacteriological Beach water samples	\$90 -\$115

J. WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMITTING

1. To adjust for inflation and the cost of living, the Department shall increase the Well Construction Permitting fees on a 3 percent rate every year. The Department shall round any increased fees to the next highest whole five (5) dollar increment.

ATTACHMENT M

2. Fees:

(a) Irrigation and other Non-Potable well, including one	\$250 <u>\$300</u>
inspection (b) Demostic well including an aircreation	ቀንደር ቀንርር
(b) Domestic well, including one inspection	\$250 <u>\$300</u>
(c) Public supply well greater than or equal to 6" in diameter, including one inspection	\$500 \$ 595
(d) Public supply well less than 6" in diameter, including one inspection	\$375 <u>\$450</u>
(e) Monitoring well (up to 8 under same folio number and	*** * * * * *
with same conditions)	\$90 - <u>\$115</u>
(f) Well abandonment (up to 8 under same folio number and with same conditions)	\$125 _ <u>\$150</u>